

May 25, 2017

HIL Limited

Summary of rated instruments

Instrument*	Rated Amount (in Rs. crore)	Rating Action
Long-term: Fund-based limits	100.00 (Revised from 105.00)	Reaffirmed at [ICRA]A+ / Outlook revised to Positive from Stable
Long-term: Unallocated	9.00 (earlier nil)	Reaffirmed at [ICRA]A+ / Outlook revised to Positive from Stable
Short-term: Non-fund based limits	10.00 (Revised from 14.00)	Reaffirmed at [ICRA]A1+
Commercial paper programme	75.00	Reaffirmed at [ICRA]A1+
Total	194.00	

*Instrument details are provided in Annexure-1

Rating action

ICRA has reaffirmed the long-term rating outstanding on the Rs. 100.00 crore (revised from the Rs. 105.00 crore)¹ fund-based facilities and the Rs. 9.00 crore unallocated long-term facilities of HIL Limited (HIL / the company) at [ICRA]A+ (pronounced ICRA A plus)². The outlook on long-term rating has been revised from “Stable” to “Positive”. ICRA has also reaffirmed the short-term rating at [ICRA]A1+ (pronounced ICRA A one plus) for the Rs. 10.00 crore (revised from the Rs. 14.00 crore) short-term, non-fund based facilities and the Rs. 75.00 crore commercial paper programme of the company.

Rationale

The ratings factor in HIL’s sustained market leadership position in the domestic fibre cement (FC) sheet industry and its steady business growth in non-asbestos segments in recent years. HIL’s strong parentage as part of the CK Birla Group, wide distribution network, strong brand equity and comfortable financial profile marked by robust growth in earnings, cash flows and debt protection metrics during FY2017, further underpins the ratings. The revision in rating outlook to positive considers the favourable demand prospects for the near to medium term, aided by expected growth in farm output with better monsoons, and loan waivers schemes in few regions.

The ratings remain constrained by the intense competition in the industry, characterised by low entry barriers, supply overhang and presence of alternative products leading to pricing pressures. The ratings also consider the cyclical nature in end-user industries, vulnerability of margins to any adverse fluctuations in exchange rates, and potential threat of restrictions on usage of asbestos in the domestic market as well as on mining asbestos in key producing countries. The share of revenues from asbestos segment remains high at 65% as of FY2017, although the same has declined sharply in the last two years.

¹ For complete rating scale and definitions, please refer to ICRA's Website www.icra.in or other ICRA Rating Publications

² 100 lakh = 1 crore = 10 million

Key rating drivers**Credit strengths**

- Part of C K Birla Group
- Established track record in Indian asbestos FC sheet industry; market leader in most of the product segments
- Favourable demand outlook for FC sheets over the medium term
- Competitive advantages emanating from pan India manufacturing presence and well diversified distribution network
- Strong financial risk profile characterised by comfortable coverage and capitalisation indicators

Credit weaknesses

- High competitive intensity in FC sheet business; availability of substitutes exerts pressure on pricing
- Cyclicity in end-user industries
- Threat of restriction on usage of asbestos in domestic market and restrictions in mining asbestos in key producing countries
- Susceptibility of margins to fluctuations in raw material prices and exchange rates

Description of key rating drivers:

HIL is the leading player in the Indian asbestos FC sheet industry with an estimated market share of 23% in FY2017, aided by its strong brand recall, diversified distribution network and pan India manufacturing facilities. Nearly 65% of HIL's revenues come from the FC sheet segment, followed by autoclaved aerated cement blocks (15%), partition panels (6%) and the rest from thermal insulation products, advanced polymer products, and wind energy, etc. HIL also enjoys dominant market share in most segments. Its financial profile is characterised by robust growth in earnings and cash flows during FY2017, despite the impact of demonetisation during Q3, FY2017. With past capital expenditure being largely funded through internal accruals, HIL's debt indicators are strong.

HIL operates in an intensely competitive environment, which coupled with substitute products exert pressure on pricing. High vulnerability to the cyclicity in end-user industries (construction, real estate and rural housing) and threat on restriction on asbestos usage in domestic markets remain key challenges. To overcome the same, HIL diversified its product segments a few years back and managed to reduce the revenue share of asbestos products to 65% in FY2017 (from 82% in FY2015). HIL plans to reinvest its accruals in expanding its capacities in the non-asbestos segment, reducing the concentration further.

The demand outlook for FC sheets is favourable over the near to medium term, with expected growth in farm output supported by relatively better monsoons and announcement of loan waiver schemes in critical regions. Going forward, HIL's ability to sustain its market share, and improve its revenues and margins, while maintaining the debt protection metrics will be critical sensitivities.

Analytical approach:

For arriving at the ratings, ICRA has applied its rating methodologies as indicated below:

Links to applicable criteria:

[Corporate Credit Rating - A Note on Methodology](#)

About the company:

HIL Limited, part of the CK Birla Group, manufactures asbestos fibre cement sheets, and new generation building products like autoclaved aerated concrete blocks, aerocon panels and thermal insulation products. HIL has also ventured into advanced polymer products and coloured sheeting in recent years.

HIL has 17 manufacturing plants across the country, supported by ~2,000 stockists, 3,500 retailers and 59 sales depots. Apart from these, the company also has four wind power units with an aggregated capacity of 9.35 MW in Gujarat, Rajasthan and Tamil Nadu.

On a standalone level, the company achieved a net profit of Rs. 54.6 crore on an operating income of Rs. 1,053.6 crore during FY2017. On a consolidated level, the company achieved a net profit of Rs. 39.7 crore on an operating income of Rs. 1,096.3 crore during FY2016.

Status of non-cooperation with previous CRA: Not applicable

Any other information: Not applicable

Rating history for last three years:

Table:

S. No.	Instrument	Current Rating			Chronology of Rating History for the past 3 years		
		Type	Amount rated (Rs. crore)	Date & Rating	Date & Rating in FY2016	Date & Rating in FY2016	Date & Rating in FY2015
1	Fund Based Limits	Long term	100.0	May 2017 [ICRA]A+ (Positive)	Aug 2016 [ICRA]A+ (Stable)	Jan 2016 [ICRA]A+ (Stable)	Jun 2015 [ICRA]A+ (Stable)
2	Unallocated Limits	Long term	9.00	[ICRA]A+ (Positive)	[ICRA]A+ (Stable)	[ICRA]A+ (Stable)	[ICRA]A+ (Stable)
3	Non Fund Based Limits	Short term	10.00	[ICRA]A1+	[ICRA]A1+	[ICRA]A1+	[ICRA]A1+
4	Commercial Paper Programme	Short term	75.00	[ICRA]A1+	[ICRA]A1+	[ICRA]A1+	[ICRA]A1+

Complexity level of the rated instrument:

ICRA has classified various instruments based on their complexity as "Simple", "Complex" and "Highly Complex". The classification of instruments according to their complexity levels is available on the website www.icra.in

Annexure-1
Instruments Details

Name of the instrument	Date of issuance	Coupon rate	Maturity Date	Size of the issue (Rs. crore)	Current Rating and Outlook
Cash Credit	-	-	-	100.0	[ICRA]A+ (Positive)
Proposed facilities	-	-	-	9.00	[ICRA]A+ (Positive)
Letter of Credit/ Bank Guarantee	-	-	-	10.00	[ICRA]A1+
Commercial Paper Programme	-	-	-	75.00	[ICRA]A1+

Source: Company

Contact Details

Analyst Contacts

Subrata Ray

+91 22 2433 1086

subrata@icraindia.com

Shweta Sankaramani

+91 44 4297 4344

shweta.sankaramani@icraindia.com

Srikumar K

+91 44 4596 4318

ksrikumar@icraindia.com

Relationship Contacts:

Jayanta Chatterjee

+91 98450 22459

jayantac@icraindia.com

About ICRA Limited:

ICRA Limited was set up in 1991 by leading financial/investment institutions, commercial banks and financial services companies as an independent and professional investment Information and Credit Rating Agency.

Today, ICRA and its subsidiaries together form the ICRA Group of Companies (Group ICRA). ICRA is a Public Limited Company, with its shares listed on the Bombay Stock Exchange and the National Stock Exchange. The international Credit Rating Agency Moody's Investors Service is ICRA's largest shareholder.

For more information, visit www.icra.in

© Copyright, 2017, ICRA Limited. All Rights Reserved

Contents may be used freely with due acknowledgement to ICRA

ICRA ratings should not be treated as recommendation to buy, sell or hold the rated debt instruments. ICRA ratings are subject to a process of surveillance, which may lead to revision in ratings. An ICRA rating is a symbolic indicator of ICRA's current opinion on the relative capability of the issuer concerned to timely service debts and obligations, with reference to the instrument rated. Please visit our website www.icra.in or contact any ICRA office for the latest information on ICRA ratings outstanding. All information contained herein has been obtained by ICRA from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable, including the rated issuer. ICRA however has not conducted any audit of the rated issuer or of the information provided by it. While reasonable care has been taken to ensure that the information herein is true, such information is provided 'as is' without any warranty of any kind, and ICRA in particular, makes no representation or warranty, express or implied, as to the accuracy, timeliness or completeness of any such information. Also, ICRA or any of its group companies may have provided services other than rating to the issuer rated. All information contained herein must be construed solely as statements of opinion, and ICRA shall not be liable for any losses incurred by users from any use of this publication or its contents.

**Registered Office****ICRA Limited**

1105, Kailash Building, 11th Floor, 26, Kasturba Gandhi Marg, New Delhi 110001
Tel: +91-11-23357940-50, Fax: +91-11-23357014

Corporate Office**Mr. Vivek Mathur**

Mobile: +91 9871221122

Email: vivek@icraindia.com

Building No. 8, 2nd Floor, Tower A, DLF Cyber City, Phase II, Gurgaon 122002
Ph: +91-124-4545310 (D), 4545300 / 4545800 (B) Fax; +91- 124-4050424

Mumbai**Mr. L. Shivakumar**

Mobile: +91 9821086490

Email: shivakumar@icraindia.com

3rd Floor, Electric Mansion
Appasaheb Marathe Marg, Prabhadevi
Mumbai—400025,
Board : +91-22-61796300; Fax: +91-22-24331390

Kolkata**Mr. Jayanta Roy**

Mobile: +91 9903394664

Email: jayanta@icraindia.com

A-10 & 11, 3rd Floor, FMC Fortuna
234/3A, A.J.C. Bose Road
Kolkata—700020
Tel +91-33-22876617/8839 22800008/22831411,
Fax +91-33-22870728

Chennai**Mr. Jayanta Chatterjee**

Mobile: +91 9845022459

Email: jayantac@icraindia.com

5th Floor, Karumuttu Centre
634 Anna Salai, Nandanam
Chennai—600035
Tel: +91-44-45964300; Fax: +91-44 24343663

Bangalore**Mr. Jayanta Chatterjee**

Mobile: +91 9845022459

Email: jayantac@icraindia.com

'The Millenia'
Tower B, Unit No. 1004, 10th Floor, Level 2 12-14, 1 & 2,
Murphy Road, Bangalore 560 008
Tel: +91-80-43326400; Fax: +91-80-43326409

Ahmedabad**Mr. L. Shivakumar**

Mobile: +91 9821086490

Email: shivakumar@icraindia.com

907 & 908 Sakar -II, Ellisbridge,
Ahmedabad- 380006
Tel: +91-79-26585049, 26585494, 26584924; Fax:
+91-79-25569231

Pune**Mr. L. Shivakumar**

Mobile: +91 9821086490

Email: shivakumar@icraindia.com

5A, 5th Floor, Symphony, S.No. 210, CTS 3202, Range
Hills Road, Shivajinagar, Pune-411 020
Tel: + 91-20-25561194-25560196; Fax: +91-20-
25561231

Hyderabad**Mr. Jayanta Chatterjee**

Mobile: +91 9845022459

Email: jayantac@icraindia.com

4th Floor, Shobhan, 6-3-927/A&B. Somajiguda, Raj
Bhavan Road, Hyderabad—500083
Tel:- +91-40-40676500